Homefinder Lettings Policy
Consultation Feedback – Jan 2026
Introduction
Public consultation on the draft Lettings Policy ran from xxx to 15th January 2026. The proposed Policy was published on the Homefinder website alongside a document summarising the proposed changes and a brief guide. A letter or email was sent to all applicants to advise them of the consultation and to encourage them to view the documents and comments. 
Responses were submitted to Ashfield and Mansfield District Councils, details of which are included below. 
A summary of the main issues raised in the feedback include the following;
	Proposal commented on
	Summary of comment
	Response to comment

	Introduction of an income threshold for joining the Housing Register. 
	Feedback was that the proposed income levels are too low, with suggestions that figures closer to £43,000 be considered.

	In response to comments, the recommendation is to revise the threshold limits. The suggestion is to raise it to £28k for singles / couples and £43k for families. Figures tie in with suggestions and with comments about affordability and living costs. 

	Introduction of a savings limit for joining the Housing Register
	There was support for this but those who commented indicated the figure stated, £6,000, was too low. 
	There is no change to the proposed recommendation. The figure of £6000 is considered sufficient to be able to access affordable private rented accommodation, when taking into account rent in advance, deposit payments and moving costs. 

	Residency rules for establishing a local connection in order to join the Housing Register. 
	Feedback was about the need to prioritise local residents
	The new local connection rules do strengthen the connection requirements. The rules do ensure that those subject to immigration control are not eligible to join the Housing Register. 

	Removal of band 5 for all Mansfield DC applicants and new Ashfield DC applicants
	There was a mixed response, but on the whole the proposal to remove band 5 was negative. Applicants in band 5 were worried about their future housing needs and how they would need rehousing if they lost their current (suitable) housing. 
	The recommendation is to retain the proposal without any further amends. This is on the basis that those in band 5 are very unlikely to be rehoused and applicants with no housing need (band 5) can reapply to join the Housing Register should their housing circumstances change. 

	Reduce the age at which children of a different sex can share a bedroom, from 10 to 8
	Responses were mixed. There was some support for reducing the age to 8 and one felt the age should be 6. Others felt the current rule of children sharing until the age of appropriate.
	The proposed change will remain subject to approval. Reducing the age at which children share a bedroom will help speed up the rehousing process ensuring the children are not sharing any longer than is needed.  

	Not apply a local connection requirement to applicants fleeing domestic abuse. 
	There was widespread support for this proposed change
	N/A

	Remove band 3 priority for families with children living about ground floor and those with no garden. 
	Those who responded to this proposal were of the view band 3 should be retained for families in this situation as living above ground floor and lacking a garden was a housing need.
	The recommendation is to retain the proposed change and remove the band 3 priority. If an applicant lives about ground floor or is without a garden and this is having a detrimental effect on the wellbeing of family members, this can be considered for priority on a welfare or medical basis. 



Consultation Responses
The following are the responses in full, minus any personal information. 
	Responses to Ashfield DC

	No.
	Comments

	1
	My comments on the consultation are based on the proposals for joining the housing register. 
Maximum income figures are low by today's standards as most basic salaries will exceed this. A single person or family with the levels you have proposed will almost certainly not be able to afford private rented nor get a mortgage on those incomes. Most people are not fortunate to have a guarantor which letting agents insist on if you dont meet the minimum income which for most rented properties now means you must earn at least £30k even for a basic terraced house. This will leave a large proportion of people without an option for housing which ultimately will lead to further pressure on homelessness activity for the Council. 

Savings are a finite resource which will only sustain someone in private rented for a short period so you are just kicking the can down the road as they will soon be eligible when the Savings run out although I do agree that a level should be set that is reasonable eg 5 years of rent in savings.

I think excluding homeowners without knowing the circumstances is unfair. If someone is on a mortgage but cant get their equity out of the property (due to relationship breakdown for example) then it would be unreasonable to treat that person as a low housing need. I therefore think you should consider ability to live in the house they own, or the steps they have taken to try and sell it.

Agree that a local connection shouldn't be required for care leavers or domestic abuse victims. Often the latter will be trying to move far away from where they previously lived.

I agree that support should be a factor for a local connection but disagree there should be a time limit. If someone moves into the borough who already cares for someone the need to care for them still exists. What is the point in the 10 year limit? I doubt very much people will move into the borough just to establish a local connection so that someone they care for can get social housing. If the person is not able to get social housing in the borough because of the 10 year rule and the carer can therefore no longer care for them then this will add pressure to care services who will ultimately need to step in. 

No comments on the remaining questions.


	2
	Removing band 5 is a good decision. I am in band 5 and I have no hope of getting council accommodation.

Seems most houses go to the unemployed and people who claim a lot of benefits. Some of the people have made themselves homeless through not paying their rent and you give them a house. 

I'm a good tenant. I would just like the chance to have a council property.
I am xx years old. I private rent. I pay my bills, but  I won't get offered a house.


	3
	Hello, 
I am writing to express my dismay at the proposed letting policy changes (Maximum income and saving threshold, also removal of band5) which I am at present on. 
I work. I am due for retirement within the next 2 years. In the past a number of my colleagues who were in the same situation were re housed to a council bungalow.
When I retire my pensions combined before tax would likely put me over the proposed income threshold and with my school local authority pension I would receive a lump sum over the proposed saving threshold. 

I have paid my council tax throughout my working life and was born in Mansfield. Worked and lived in Mansfield and Ashfield. The ridiculous price of private house rentals would be out of reach for me, or at best leave me with next to nothing to live on 

Could I ask if current tenants would be exempt from this evaluation of income and savings under these new proposed changes? If so then this is unfair. I do appreciate if someone owns their own home they should of course be excluded. 

These proposed changes are causing worry and anxiety to me


	4
	More options for single tenants better options for getting a property to combat homelessness instead of advising people to get private hmos or flats as the council take a month to help someone with a deposit and a private landlord won’t wait one month for a deposit it’s first come first serve and help with vulnerable people to get properties more easily as the bidding isn’t working fairly as I’ve been on the homefinder since 2016 and not been offered one property for example and told to look for a house of multiple occupants (hmo) privately but the council told me they would help towards a deposit but it takes nearly a month for them to help and a private landlord won’t wait until then when I was homeless a year ago hope this can be addressed in the policy  


	5
	I am emailing to give my views on the proposed home finder lettings policy. I am a secure good tenant, always pay my rent, never cause any trouble, we are a working family.
I do not agree that the maximum income threshold should be 34,000 for a family, as I work part time and my partner full time and there is no way we could afford to rent privately or even consider buying a property. I believe this threshold should be around £43,000 for a family due to the cost of living and rising bills etc. 
I agree with not applying a local connection for survivors of domestic abuse, as this ensures safety for the individual! 
I also agree with a local connection and have lived in the district for 10+ years!
In regard to banding, I do not agree with removing band 3 eligibility for applicants who live above ground floor and lack a garden.  My child has additional needs and we are seeking to move and one thing that affects my child’s safety and welfare is living in an upstairs flat and no secure garden. This is a huge safety risk for my child and I believe that the band 3 eligibility should be amended that if you have health/safety and welfare reasons, such as a child with additional needs, you will still be given eligibility for this and for the applicant to provide evidence from social worker and senco etc. 
In regards to the bedroom standard, I agree that the age should be brought down. However, I feel the age should be brought down to 6 years old. 


	6
	Having received your letter about the proposed changes to the Lettings Policy and reading the information on the proposed changes to get onto the Housing Register it has raised some red flags for me.
 
Joining the Housing Register
1) Household Income. 
The amount of household income should not have set limits which bar you from joining the register.
Instead it should be based on if you are receiving benefits such as Universal Credit including the Housing part.
For instance, in our household we are 2 adults and 2 children.
Both of us work so are above the proposed £34k limit, however we receive UC as we are deemed not to earn enough for our family to live on.
If we were to lose our tenancy agreement through no fault of our own we would struggle to now get a private rented property we could afford with the current cap on the help we get towards it.
 
I strongly believe a household income based cap is wrong.
 
Banding Scheme
1) Moving people into band 1 who 'under occupy' there home should only be if the people living in that property WANT to move, they should not be forced into Band 1 and then forced to downgrade.
2) Care Leavers - this should have stringent requirements for someone to go straight into Band 1. 
No family able to give them a room etc.
3) Supported Housing - again what safeguards / requirements will be in place to ensure this is only used for those able to fully look after themselves.
3) Removal of Band 3 for families living above ground OR who lack a garden.
I believe this should be split, I agree with removal for those living above ground as long as there is a garden *Communal* available to them at the property.
If no garden available then in my opinion a family with children living above ground floor should still remain in a higher Band than those with access to a communal garden at the property.
 
Bedroom Standard
Totally disagree with the reduction of age from 10 to 8 years old. 
I believe this is at the correct age (10 years old) to separate siblings into there own bedrooms.
Has anyone looked at the numbers involved in this change and the immediate pressure which will be put on to the local housing system?
 
I really urge the Policy makers to consider my points, particularly the Household income based threshold for joining the register.


	7
	I have read the policy changes and all seems fine, i was just wondering what it meant for people on housing need band 5, will they just go up to band 4 or what.  I was also wondering why there has been a sudden 200 people in front of me on the housing list, within a month, I’ve been on the list for a while now, I know there will be people put on the list as they may have been unfortunate to become homeless, but not 200 people.  I do hope the reason is not migrants, as that would be so wrong, they don’t deserve a home quicker than me, just because they have come from another country to live here.  I was also wondering, I am in a situation of my health is deteriorating, I’ve had to reduce my hours at work because of it, I cannot afford the letter from the doctor to tell you how my health is, my rent keeps going up (private rented) I know there is a housing situation, I’m on three different council sites for housing, I struggle to get up and down stairs, and am waiting for any help towards finances, I wonder if there’s anything else to help me get up the housing list because of my health.


	8
	I have just received your letter outlining new proposals for your housing register and have one question regarding the first proposal regarding income, I have been on your housing register for over 10 years now with not a sniff of a property offer, I am currently living in social housing and applying for council accommodation as often as a suitable property is available as I can’t afford to pay private landlord rents on my salary even though I earn just over your proposed threshold and am wondering where this leaves me?  Is this proposal only for new applicants or will it affect current applicants who have been trying to be placed in a council property for many years too?  I am now extremely concerned about my future living arrangements as I was hoping to apply for a ground floor property as I get older, am currently living in a first floor flat.


	9
	I am writing today to express my absolute disagreement to the new lettings policy review that we have received in the post this morning. 

We are a working class family who are renting because we cannot get on the property ladder, we have 2 children and only two bedrooms. Our eldest needs her own space from her brother and we cannot afford to move house. We barely get by now and we are in band 5. We work to get by and are stuck unable to move house or buy one suited to our needs and have been waiting for years for the opportunity and applied to houses over the years but because we arent "an emergency" are left at the bottom of the pile. I dont really understand what we are supposed to do without going into crippling debt. The system is totally broken. If anyone could help us before we are kicked off the housing register we would greatly appreciate it.


	10
	i am a long standing resident of Ashfield council and also on the housing register for 2 years with zero movement in this time.

I would like to add my comments to the proposed changes to the policy.

My only comment would be sorrounding the income limits being applied, there should be no income limit. 

An income limit would provide people an "excuse" to not work or to better themselves and their income, this would make the benefits system more attractive.

The average earnings of one adult is between 22k- 25k adding a cap of 34k to a family would mean they would only be expected to work part time.

People earning a wage can pay towards the "affordable" housing rather than the benefits system footing the bill.

A savings limit i believe should be enforced and i do agree with this change.

Something which isnt added to this policy which i do think should be considered if the council should review people under occupying in all circumstances to ensure family homes arent under occupied and that a priority and change of band must be introduced to those who have been on the housing list for a a longer period.



	11
	My comments would be to prioritise people in desperate situations e.g homeless etc to the very lowest band also people that have been waiting on the homefinder register for a long period of time to be offered somewhere such as myself as I was homeless last year and all I was given was a piece of paper with a list of private HMOs meaning a room to rent only but also the council told me they could help towards a deposit but it would take over a month to pay the private landlord and unfortunately no private landlord will wait for a month for the deposit only luckily to my parents helped me to get a private small one bed flat otherwise I would be on the streets by now so I think more help is needed and more properties are needed to suit everyone’s needs such as families and couples and single people on there own as HMOs aren’t very nice to live in especially those with disabilities or people that suffer adhd a lot of improvements are needed especially for the vulnerable as most people wouldn’t be suited to a HMO either especially if they can’t mix with people or find it difficult or have mental health issues so I would definitely consider all these factors hope this helps  


	12
	I fully support the changes for allowing people who are fleeing abuse to be able to re-locate to a different area for housing.
Also for domestic abuse (non- physical) to be taken as serious as domestic violence (physical).



	13
	Only locals or those with local links should be allowed to be allocated properties. We do not have enough housing stock to be giving them to outsiders. 

Like we would have to do, they should be in private rentals not housing that’s designed for local residents


	Responses to Mansfield DC

	1
	Applicant has received the newsletter and it states band 5 being removed. Advised there is no information on what is going to happen to the current applicants in band 5's. He would like to know if they are removed off the list and have to apply at a later date or if they will be given time to submit more documents to show they have a need to move.

	2
	Having reviewed the lettings policy proposals I have some concerns and would like to comment on the proposed changes. 

Whilst I can appreciate the financial need to disqualify some higher earners from registering with homefinder, the proposed amounts are too low. These are still households in receipt of means tested benefits. The maximum savings threshold is 16,000 pounds for benefits and as a couple they are slightly higher. 
Those on benefits, specifically disability benefits such as personal independence payments and disability living allowance may need to save a higher amount that others of their benefits to pay for essential equipment and maintenance. As credit may not be an option for these people, saving a portion of their benefits every month facilitates this. 
Not only that, for disabled people our daily living expenses and benefits rates are higher, as are costs related to moving home. It might be a necessity to accrue savings to enable moving home. In addition, disabled people are more likely to have compensation related to injury or malpractice, which whilst that could go into re housing privately, due consideration has to be made about the availability of accessible properties in the private sector. 
Not only that, many housing association landlords do affordability checks and are in need of a month's rent up front. This could lead to a catch 22 situation where families eligible for housing are not able to take up housing because of their lack of savings. 

I would also like to highlight the specific circumstances of those people fleeing domestic abuse. This very vulnerable group of people needs to be considered in these proposals. Whilst they may appear to either have money or property in their name, they may no longer have access to those assets. 

It would be more appropriate wording in the policy to state that applicants who have "access to" property or savings, with the onus on the applicant to prove difficulties in accessing those assets. I believe this would allow for consideration of exceptional circumstances. I would also think that this could cover the problem of disabled people and savings, or having money for moving or essential future expenses etc. 

However, I would like to also propose that there is not an arbitrary cut off at these thresholds, but, like with benefits a higher threshold that is a strict cut off point, and then this lower threshold has an additional evidence of housing need attached to it. This creates a fairer system where applicants individual circumstances can be considered.

I am also concerned about the need to establish a local connection being set at 10 years. My daughter was removed from my care and taken to Mansfield by her father, and after spending 3 years in family court and travelling from Sheffield to Mansfield twice weekly, I was forced to move to Mansfield to be closer to her when the decision was made to make her a permanent resident in Mansfield. I was placed in a high band and was able to move to Mansfield with the level of urgency needed to maintain my relationship with my daughter. Again, exceptions need to be clarified, especially in the case of children under 10 years old. Whilst I appreciate my circumstances might be exceptional, I believe they still prove a need for a clause in the lettings policy to consider extreme and exceptional circumstances like mine.

	3
	I would like to share my view regarding the proposed Homefinder Lettings Policy changes.

I have been on the Homefinder waiting list for several years, while renting privately. Despite the length of time, I have been advised that my current accommodation is considered suitable, which means my application has not progressed.

I would ask that the revised policy considers the situation of long-term private renters who continue to face financial pressure and housing insecurity despite being housed.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment.


	4
	This is my comment for the Homefinder Lettings Policy Consultation, in response to letter dated 28th November 2025 that I received today. 
I know this is just consultation stage as said in your letter. But my feelings remain the same as they did when I took part in the survey and I can just see me being removed off the Homefinder list. I would put a bet on it and I will be saddened and it will be just a further letdown with how everything is going.
But although I feel what I have to say won't make a difference. Here they are anyway.
The part for the proposed for joining the housing register, the proposal for the applicant to have a connection through family members. What happened to the part of just living in the area for the equivalent? Or work connection?
Not everyone has family. And since I have been on the housing list, I for one do not have family now since my mum died last year. And as for the other family I took into consideration, along with working in Mansfield when I first registered, well that so called family are dead to me now for how little they have been there physically in the last few years.
Changing it to just family connection is so wrong. And I won't be the only one in this position.
I would buy a home. But with private rent being what it is, I gave up years ago on this now.
And with how private rental is, I wouldn't be surprised if I was ever homeless in the future, because regardless of affording rent (as I write this) if I wanted to move, moving is not straightforward as it used to be. 
Regardless of my savings, (which that would take me off Homefinder list if new proposals went ahead) I probably wouldn't be accepted because of my wages. Even though I have always paid my way! If my landlord ever planned on selling up and it meant I had to look elsewhere. That is when I see I will have a problem.
That's my two cents regarding the proposal. So to speak.
If I had a choice right now to where I wanted to live. I would move to Newark-on-Trent. That is where I would like to be and I have like this the last 2 years. But I don't drive. I rely on public transport.
Buses and trains don't start earlier enough from Newark to bring me to Mansfield so could keep coming to do my current job.
And usually, one can never get a place in an area without first proving they have a job in the area first. But to get that job, you need to be living local.



	5
	Rang regarding the changes of the Homefinder Policy.  The only thing he stated was the savings amount.  He states it should be equal to benefits.  So if people as getting personal pension and benefits it should be more etc
I think the prosper home finder letting policy changes is very good. I would just like to add atm I'm on a band 5 which is okay. The only problem I'm having currently is I can't apply for any properties as they are flats and I have a dog. I hope in the future that pets would be considered more, so I can apply for a these. 


	6
	Hi I’m just commenting on the housing changes! I’m in a 2 bedroom house and all my children are sharing my eldest son is 11 in February and he shares with 2 girls nearly 10/9! This isn’t ideal as I have another little boy who shares a room with me who’s 2! Knowing the housing rule has changed to 8 years I’m hoping I get given a bigger house quicker! As I’ve been bidding 8 years and got nothing!


	7
	I am writing to you regarding feedback on proposed changes to letting policy.

I have been registered with homefinder since 2021, in that time while staying with a family member I have only been offered one option for social housing, and that was taken back mere hours later for undisclosed reasons, and a few months ago, When reporting that I was facing eviction Homefinders reaction was to drop me from band 3 to 5 for seemingly no reason, simply stating that my housing needs were acceptable. I feel that there is currently little transparency in how the banding system works as I find it baffling how someone like myself can be moved from the middle to the bottom priority for seemingly no reason or with no explanation simply for reporting that they are facing homelessness. As such I agree with the removal of band 5 as stated.

I also agree with the proposed exclusions for applicants, particularly those where are already homeowners.
I would like to propose that time applied should also come into consideration, as currently someone who ticks all the right boxes on their new application can get into a new house quickly yet others can spend years getting nowhere.D12"


I do not agree with the new policy as I have been in band 5 for a long time and I find it unfair if I am removed I have been waiting to hear for a council house for so long 
After reviewing the points sent in the opinions letter, 
1: agree 
2: Dont agree..no financial resources to meet their needs, selling the house will meet the financial needs 
3: agree 
4: agree 
5: agree 
6 : Dont agree..my son has built up years and years of waiting but will now be removed! 
7: Dont Agree, ive asked and asked for a bungalow but told i can't have one, ive stated that we'd be vacating a 2 bed property where a family could be, even with medical evidence, sent doctors and specialist reports in,we were told can't be moved from band 2 to 1 and can't have a bungalow 
8: agree
9: agree 
10: Dont Agree..those who pay their rents on time and look after their properties should take priority to be reheated housed, especially when leaving a social housing property that could house a bigger group 
11: agree
12: agree 
Hello

I've been on the homefinder waiting list since 2017...
I'm 53 years old, no children, have knee arthritis, but because I work 25 / 30 hours a week I'm never ever successful...

I live in a damp, cold 1 bed cottage, I've begged for help, I pay 690 per month, on no benefits and I have a well behaved dog..

I'm quiet, respectful yet still can't get anything,
I'm now band 2....

So if any policy should change, it's also good to help the quiet , single people, who try hard to not ask for help....but seem to be forgotten..



	8
	After receiving your letter regarding homefinder Lettings Policy Consultation I would like to state that I do not agree with removing band five. I myself am in this band criteria. I have lived in my flat since 2014 but due to being trapped in a emotional abusive relationship which as now ended it has left me with PTSD and other health problems and I feel that I need to be able to bid in order to start a fresh start for myself and if you remove band five I will not be able to do this. I would appreciate you taking my situation into consideration before deciding on your decision.


	9
	Good morning  id like to comment on  
Savings
 I would understand why you would think people with savings shouldn’t be eligible, in my situation savings do not help me to secure a private rental, with little income and full time carer to my disabled son letting agents will not consider me for a viewing as i don’t fit the strict criteria they are looking for. I feel trapped in my situation to find a suitable home. And if you remove me from the council housing list hope is gone.

I feel it is unfair to remove Band 3 Golden tenant
Why remove them when they are financially reliable, take care of property, and contribute to the community stability.

Why remove Band 3 eligibility above ground floor family with a child who lacks a garden.

For a child lack of a safe private outdoor space
Will hinder development, wellbeing
Safety for accessible supervision for playing outside.
My son cant go outside unsupervised  he wants to run jump constantly and cant through lack of space ,creaky floor boards upsetting neighbours above and below.

Regardless if a child has a disability or not not it it not adequate and no quality of life especially for a child.

  Thank you for your time and consideration of my comments
Concerns over savings as recently inherited a small amount and had planned to move to Mansfield from Hertfordshire to support daughter with her children due to daughter having ADHD







